

No. 15-1142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN RESOURCES,

Petitioner,

v.

E. H., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY

Counsel of Record

939 Old Chester Rd.

Far Hills, NJ 07931

(908) 719-8608

aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| Questions Presented..... | i |
| Table of Contents..... | ii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. The West Virginia Supreme Court Created a Conflict with Other State and Federal Courts on the Meaning of “More Sringent” in Assessing Preemption | 3 |
| II. The Weakening Below of Confidentiality for the Patient-Psychiatrist Relationship Is of National Importance and Warrants Review Here..... | 6 |
| Conclusion..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 282 Ga. 9, 644 S.E.2d 814 (2007) | 5 |
| <i>Congress v. Tillman</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50501 (E.D. Mich. June 16, 2009) | 4 |
| <i>Law v. Zuckerman</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 705 (D. Md. 2004) | 4 |
| <i>Mavroudis v. Superior Court</i> , 102 Cal. App. 3d 594, 162 Cal. Rptr. 724 (1980)..... | 6 |
| <i>Nw. Mem'l Hosp. v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004) | 4 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 1-2 |
| <i>Stewart v. La. Clinic</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24062 (E.D. La. Dec. 12, 2002) | 4 |
| <i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 425 (1976)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wade v. Vabnick-Wener</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 679 (W.D. Tenn. 2010) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989)..... | 6-7 |
| Constitution and Statutes | |
| U.S. CONST. Art VI, cl. 2 | 4 |
| The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”): 42 U.S.C.S. §§ 1320d-1320d-8..... | 2 |

42 U.S.C.S. § 1320d-7(a)(2)(B) 4
Ga. Code § 9-11-9.2 5

Regulations

42 C.F.R. pts. 160 & 164 (2013)..... 2
45 C.F.R. § 160.202 3,4
45 C.F.R. § 160.202(1) 3
45 C.F.R. § 160.202(6) 4
45 C.F.R. § 160.203 3
45 C.F.R. § 160.203(b) 4

No. 15-1142
